

No. 23-10159

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALEXANDER R. DEANDA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary, United States
Department of Health and Human Services; JESSICA SWAFFORD MARCELLA,
in her official capacity as Deputy Assistant Secretary for Population Affairs; and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

**BRIEF OF EVERY BODY TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth G. Myers
Jennifer R. Ecklund
Thompson Coburn LLP
2100 Ross Avenue, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Every Body Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
RULE 29 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. For decades the Legislative and Executive Branches have required that adolescents be able to access confidential family planning services under Title X.....	3
II. The district court’s improper remedy upends decades of settled expectations and requirements regarding how and when administrative policies and rules may be changed.	6
A. Statutory remedies require a successful statutory claim.....	7
B. Appellee did not prevail on any APA claim in the court below.....	8
C. The district court’s improper inference of an APA claim is contrary to decades of settled law.....	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Cnty. of St. Charles, Mo. v. Missouri Fam. Health Council</i> , 107 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895).....	13
<i>Dolezilek v. C.I.R.</i> , 212 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	7
<i>Ergo Sci., Inc. v. Martin</i> , 73 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>FleetBoston Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Fornesa v. Fifth Third Mortgage Co.</i> , 897 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Fort Bend County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 59 F.4th 180 (5th Cir. 2023)	13
<i>Jane Does 1 through 4 v. State of Utah Dep’t of Health</i> , 776 F.2d 253 (10th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Martinez v. Pompeo</i> , 977 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Mercy Hosp. of Laredo v. Heckler</i> , 777 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>State of N.Y. v. Heckler</i> , 719 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5

Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. FERC,
552 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....15

U.S. ex rel. Tex. Portland Cement Co. v. McCord,
233 U.S. 157 (1914).....7

U.S. for Use of Am. Bank v. C.I.T. Const. Inc. of Tex.,
944 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1991)12

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980)14, 15

In re Willy,
831 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1987)14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....13

42 U.S.C. §300 et. seq..... *passim*

Administrative Procedures Act..... *passim*

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49, 444,
466 (2022).....3

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R.3, 5, 16

45 CFR §75.35216

49 Fed. Reg. 38,117-18 (Sept. 27, 1984).....5

Rule 59.10(b) *passim*
